

TOWN COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATEJanuary 16, 2024FROM:Shannon Montgomery, Town SecretaryAGENDA ITEM:Discuss and consider approval of a Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of
Bartonville ordering a General Election to be held on May 4, 2024, for the purpose
of electing one Mayor and two Council Members Place 2 and 4, for two-year terms
each; providing for a joint services contract with Denton County and authorizing the
Town Administrator to execute the joint services contract on behalf of the Town.

SUMMARY:

State law requires the General Election to be held on the first Saturday of May – May 4, 2024. A Mayor and two Council Members Place 2 and Place 4 shall be elected.

In accordance with Section 271.002 of the Texas Election Code, the Town's election will be conducted jointly with other political subdivisions of Denton County. The proposed resolution calls for the May 4, 2024, election, and provides for a joint services agreement with Denton County. The County will determine all early voting and election day polling places once it has identified all entities participating in the May 4, 2024, General Election.

FISCAL IMPACT:

\$10,000 - \$15,000

The Town will be entering a joint election services agreement with Denton County and the costs of the election will be shared with other entities participating in the joint services agreement for the May 4, 2024, General Election.

RECOMMENDED MOTION OR ACTION:

Move to approve a Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Bartonville ordering a General Election to be held on May 4, 2024, for the purpose of electing a Mayor and two Council Members Places 2 and 4, for two-year terms each; and providing for a joint services contract with Denton County and authorizing the Town Administrator to execute agreement on behalf of the Town.

ATTACHMENT:

• Draft Resolution.